Disaster Recovery Services for Lee County Agreement Crowder-Gulf Joint Venture, Inc. - Amendment No. 4

FOURTH AMENDMENT OF THE DISASTER RECOVERY SERVICES FOR LEE COUNTY AGREEMENT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT OF THE DISASTER RECOVERY SERVICES FOR LEE COUNTY AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the Lee County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and Crowder-Gulf Joint Venture, Inc. ("Vendor"), collectively, the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the County entered into an Agreement for disaster recovery services through Solicitation No. RFP220362BJB with Vendor on the 2nd day of October 2022 ("Agreement"); and,

WHEREAS, after the execution of the agreement, Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement was completed to add debris removal services for North Captiva and Cayo Costa Islands, to the Exhibit B Fee Schedule of the Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, after the execution of Amendment No. 3, it was determined that the Parties had also intended to add debris removal services for Useppa Island, to the Exhibit B Fee Schedule of the Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify the Agreement pursuant to Article XV. MISCELLANEOUS of the Agreement to add debris removal services for Useppa Island.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Amendment No. 3 added an additional Fee Table to the Exhibit B. Fee Schedule of the Agreement to add the debris removal services for North Captiva and Cayo Costa Islands to the Agreement.
- 2. In order to add the debris removal services for Useppa Island, the Parties agree that, effective November 19, 2024, the following table shall supersede the additional Fee Table added to Exhibit B Fee Schedule in Amendment No. 3:

Disaster Recovery Services for Lee County Agreement Crowder-Gulf Joint Venture, Inc. - Amendment No. 4

CATEGORY E: NORTH CAPTIVA ISLAND, CAYO COSTA ISLAND, AND USEPPA ISLAND				
Item	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	
1	Debris removal from North Captiva, Cayo Costa, and Useppa Islands to Mainland	CY	\$172.00	
2	White Goods – Removed from North Captiva, Cayo Costa, and Useppa Islands to Final Disposal	Unit	\$350.00	
3	E-Waste – Removed from North Captiva, Cayo Costa, and Useppa Islands to Final Disposal	Unit	\$200.00	
4	Household Hazardous Waste – Removed from North Captiva, Cayo Costa, and Useppa Islands to Final Disposal	LB	\$24.00	
	NOTES			
1	 E-Waste removal, as priced in the above Fee Schedule shall include, but is not limited to: Televisions Microwaves Computer Monitors Computer Central Processing Units Fax Machines Portable Telephones Communication Radios Electronic Fitness Equipment 			
2	Restoration debris loading and offloading sites shall be a pass-through cost at no mark up.			
3	Disposal fees to be a pass-through cost at no mark up.			
4	Debris collection and monitoring services on the barrier islands is considered commercial debris in accordance with FEMA guidelines. <i>Commercial debris is only eligible for collection under this contract</i> if FEMA issues a waiver permitting commercial property debris removal (CPDR).			

[Remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]

RFP220362BJB Disaster Recovery Services for Lee County Agreement Crowder-Gulf Joint Venture, Inc. - Amendment No. 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Fourth Amendment of the Agreement has been signed and sealed, in duplicate, by the respective parties hereto. Each individual signing this Amendment directly and expressly warrants that he/she has been given and has received and accepted authority to sign and execute the Amendment on behalf of the party for whom it is indicated he/she has signed, and further has been expressly given and received and accepted authority to enter into a binding amendment on behalf of such party with respect to the matters contained herein and as stated herein.

WITNESS:	Crowder-Gulf Joint Venture, Inc.
Signed By: Wesley Naile	Signed By: Oshley Ransay Va
Print Name: Wesley Naile	Print Name: Ashley Ramsay-Naile
	Title: President
	Date:01.13.25
	LEE COUNTY
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA Docusigned by:
	Signed By: Exercise Rusure 22FDDD5F15C7E43A
	Kevin Ruane Print Name:
	Title:Chair
	Date:DS
ATTEST: CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT Signed by: Latasha Seth 77037938E6744EA Deputy Clerk	SEAL SEAL
APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR THE RELIANCE OF LEE COUNTY ONLY	
BY: Copyright by: Amanda L. Swindle EC985A5584DD473 OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTOR	
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTOR	_ NEY